

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 12771 OF 2025

Vishwajeet Suresh Surywanshi.

...Petitioner.

Versus

Municipal Commissioner, Pune and Others.

...Respondents.

Mr. Ashok B. Tajane for the Petitioner.

Mr. A. P. Vanarase, AGP for the Respondent-State.

**Coram : M. S. Karnik &
Ajit B. Kadethankar, JJ.**

Date : December 18, 2025.

P. C. :

1. Heard learned Counsel for the Petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 29th January 2026. In addition to Court notice, Respondents be served by all possible modes of service.
3. We have doubts whether the petition can be entertained at Kolhapur Circuit Bench. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submitted that part of the cause of action has arisen within the jurisdiction of Circuit Bench at Kolhapur as application was made from Kolhapur. This issue, we propose to decide after hearing the contesting Respondents.
4. Considering that Petitioner had applied to the post of Junior Engineer (Civil) under the category of Person with Benchmark

Disability-A, i.e., low vision, in view of the Government Resolution dated 29th May 2019. We are inclined to grant interim reliefs. There shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (c), till the next date.

[Ajit B. Kadethankar, J.]

[M. S. Karnik, J.]